
Message to the Community
Welcome to the newsletter for North Rocks Ward.

This newsletter will tell you more about our new projects.

The projects make sure that our community has great places to do sports, relax 
and meet people.

North Rocks  
Ward Update

John Wearn Reserve  
Movie Night
We finished work at John Wearn Reserve.  
We had a movie night to celebrate.  
We showed the movie The Lion King.

The movie night was COVID safe. 

John Wearn Reserve now has a new playground, 
toilets and a car park.

It also has a dog park, barbecues and a stage. 

The project cost $5.2 million to build.

Councillor 
Paul Han*

Lord Mayor  
Bob Dwyer

Councillor  
Andrew Jefferies

*Councillor Paul Han was part of the Council from 2017    
  until April 2020. He got very sick and died in May 2020.
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Junction Road 
Commuter Carpark
City of Parramatta Council, The Hills Shire 
Council and Transport for NSW (TfNSW) are 
working in partnership on the construction of 
100 commuter car parking spaces at Junction 
Road to service the Winston Hills bus stop 
along the M2 Motorway.

TfNSW will provide up to $2.5 million to install a 
new kerb, footpath, pavement, landscaping and 
angled car parking spaces.

The Hills Shire Council will carry out the design 
and construction of the project as the proposed 
works are located within its boundary, while 
City of Parramatta Council carried out the 
community consultation, as the adjoining 
residents reside in the Parramatta Local 
Government Area (LGA).

Alkira Road and  
North Rocks Road Lights 
In November 2020 Council awarded the tender to  
widen the intersection at Alkira Road and North Rocks 
Road, North Rocks; relocate utility services; create  
a new dedicated right-turn lane westbound; and  
install much-needed traffic lights. Works on the  
$3.875 million project are set to commence in early  
2021 and we look forward to delivering a safer journey  
to work, school, sports and home.

Woodstock Shops and 
Douglass Road Playground 
City of Parramatta is upgrading Woodstock Road Shops 
and Douglass Avenue Reserve Playground in Carlingford 
as part of our long-running Better Neighbourhood 
Program. The budget for this project is $400,000.

Thank you to everyone who provided feedback during 
initial consultation in September 2020. We had a strong 
response to the project.

Council has worked hard to take community feedback 
and preferences into consideration in the draft concept 
plans. Comments closed in December 2020, and 
construction will commence in 2021.

* Former Councillor Paul Han was elected in September 2017, serving as a Councillor until 
his resignation due to illness on 30 April 2020. Sadly, Paul Han passed away in May 2020.

Junction Road will benefit from 100 commuter car parking spaces

Much-needed traffic lights are set to be installed at this intersection
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Movie night at John  
Wearn Reserve

Plain English



Peggy Womersley Building

We finished the plans for the new building at Peggy Womersley Reserve. 

It will be used for rugby union and athletics.

The new building will have 2 storeys.

It will have

•  Change rooms

•  Storage for the club to use

•  A place to buy food

•  Public toilets 

•  A community room

There will also be an area where you can sit and watch the sport.

The project cost $2.3 million to build. 

Artist drawing of Peggy Womersley plans



Max Ruddock Reserve 

We made Max Ruddock Reserve better. 

There is a new playground, an outdoor 
gym and a fence to stop balls. 

We also made the toilet blocks better. 

The project cost $750 thousand to build.

Alkira and North Rocks Traffic Light Upgrade

We started to put in traffic lights at the crossing of Alkira Road and North  
Rocks Road. 

Work started in April 2021.  

We want to make the crossing safer. 

The road will be wider.

We will put in a new lane to turn right. 

Some of the work is finished. 

All the work should be finished by the end of September 2021.

Lord Major Bob Dwyer and Councillor Andrew Jefferies 
at Max Ruddock Reserve Playground



Junction Road Carpark

Council is building 100 car park spaces at Junction Road.

The car park is for Commuters. Commuters are people that travel to work. 

We want people to park their car and take the bus to work. 

The new carpark will be near Winston Hills bus stop on the M2 Motorway. 

City of Parramatta Council will work on this project with the Hills Shire Council 
and Transport for NSW. TfNSW for short. 

TfNSW will pay $2.5million to put in

 • A new kerb and footpath

 • A pavement

 • Gardens 

• Car park spaces

The council is asking people what they  
think about these changes.

Lord Mayor councillor 
 Bob Dwyer at Max Ruddock 
Reserve Playground

Lord Mayor councillor Bob 
Dwyer and councillor Andrew 
Jefferies at Alkira Road 

Hunts Creek Bridge 
and Walking Track

Northern Drive Reserve is 
getting a new bridge and 
walking track.

Work will start in the middle  
of 2021.



Perry Street Carpark

The Government and TfNSW will work together to build 135 car park spaces.

The car park spaces will be for commuters. Commuters are people that travel 
to work.

They can then park their car and take the bus to work instead. 

We will have less cars on the road if people do this.

We will talk to the community about the plan. 

We want to hear what you think. 

Work will start in the middle of 2021. 

Work should be finished by the middle of 2022.

Woodstock Shops and 
Douglass Road Playground

We made Woodstock Road Shops and 
Douglass Avenue Reserve Playground better.

Woodstock Road shops now have more 
plants and trees. 

There are more places to sit, better paths and 
a street library. 

The new playground at Douglass Avenue 
Reserve will open at the end of July 2021.

Artist’s drawing of Perry 
Street Carpark

Lord Mayor councillor Bob 
Dwyer and councillor Andrew 
Jefferies at Woodstock shops



Council wants to know what you think about 
our project newsletter. 
Scan the QR code to get to the survey or go to 

qrco.de/punsfeedback

Lomond Centre Shops

We will make the public area around the Lomond 
Centre better. This will start in July 2021.

We will make it easier to get to the shops.  
We will make the garden beds better.

Melbourne Road Reserve

Council is making the playground at Melbourne 
Road Reserve in Winston Hills better. 

There will be some new play equipment and 
places to sit. 

We will make the playground safer.

Work should finish by the end June 2021.

Artist drawing of new 
Melbourne Road Reserve

Lord Mayor councillor 
Bob Dwyer and Cr Andrew 
Jefferies at Lomond Centre

https://surveyv7.twistoflime.com.au/Survey/522c98ee-6b88-416b-93c1-926ca04a0196/0/f8f6ca8a-143a-4503-819d-dca41bd74f12

